
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Licensing Hearing 
 
To: Councillors Boyce, Gillies and Richardson 

 
Date: Thursday, 15 August 2013 

 
Time: 12.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Craven Room, Ground Floor, (GO48), West Offices, 

York. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Chair   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2. Introductions   
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

4. The Determination of Applications by O'Brien 
Licensing and Training Services on behalf of 
Hayati Kucukkoylu  for Temporary Events 
Section 105 (2)(a) Counter Notice following 
Police and Environmental Protection Unit 
objections to Temporary Event Notices  in 
respect of events at Macumba, 3 Coffee Yard, 
York, YO1 8AR. (CYC-022413)   

 

 

a) Temporary Event Notice 1   (Pages 9 - 48) 
b) Temporary Event Notice 2   (Pages 49 - 88) 
c) Temporary Event Notice 3   (Pages 89 - 128) 
d) Temporary Event Notice 4   (Pages 129 - 168) 
e) Temporary Event Notice 5   (Pages 169 - 208) 
f) Temporary Event Notice 6   (Pages 209 - 248) 



 

g) Temporary Events Notice 7   (Pages 249 - 288) 
If you require any further information, please contact Laura 
Bootland on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email 
laura.bootland @york.gov.uk 
 
 Distribution: 
  Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  

Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Library. 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland  

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 

 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

(TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES) 
 

Introducti
[...]
tal Protection Unit (or their 
representative) to state the nature of their interest in the matter, 
present their case and call any witnesses to support their case 
[maximum 15 minutes] 
 

17. The Chair will invite the Applicant to ask questions of the 
Environmental Protection Unit (or their representative) and/or their 
witnesses after each presentation [maximum 5 minutes]. 
 

18. The Chair will invite Committee Members to ask questions of the 
Environmental Protection Unit (or their representative) and/or 
witnesses after each presentation. 

 
19. The Chair will invite the Police (or their representative) to 

summarise their case [maximum 5 minutes] 
 

20. The Chair will invite the Environmental Protection Unit (or their 
representative) to summarise their case [maximum 5 minutes] 

 
21. The Chair will invite the Applicant (or their representative) to 

summarise their case [maximum 5 minutes]. 
 
22. The Chair will provide the Sub-Committee with a final opportunity 

to seek clarification from any of the parties on any points raised, or 
seek advice from the Licensing Officer on policy, or from the Legal 
Advisor on law and jurisdiction. 

 
23. When all the evidence has been heard, the Chair will declare the 

hearing closed and ask the Licensing Officer, the Applicant, Police 
and Environmental Protection Unit (or their representatives) plus 
any witnesses present to leave the committee room and wait in the 
seating area while the Sub-Committee considers the evidence.  

 
Procedure after the Hearing 
 
24. If the Sub-Committee wish to seek further clarification on the 

evidence given, the Democracy Officer will invite all parties back 
into the committee room. 

 
25. At a hearing under section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following 

police objection to temporary event notice) the Sub-Committee will 
make a decision on conclusion of the hearing and only the 
Democracy Officer and the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 

Page 5



will remain in the room with the Committee Members. These 
officers will not comment on the merits of the application, but will 
be present to provide advice on legal and procedural points and to 
record the decision.  

 
26. When the decision has been made, all the parties will be invited 

back into the committee room by the Democracy Officer. The Chair 
will announce the decision including reasons together with, if 
appropriate, details of any conditions to be attached to the grant of 
the temporary event notice. This decision will then be 
communicated in writing to the Applicant and Representors within 
5 working days of the hearing. There can be no further questions 
or statements. 

 
27. The notification will include information about the rights of appeal 

against the determination made. 

Page 6



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

 

Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close 
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing Hearing 

Date 15 August  2013 

Present Councillors Boyce, Gillies and 
Richardson 

  

 
9. CHAIR  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Boyce be elected as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 
 

10. INTRODUCTIONS  
 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
had. None were declared. 
 
 
 

12. THE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS BY O'BRIEN 
LICENSING AND TRAINING SERVICES ON BEHALF OF 
HAYATI KUCUKKOYLU  FOR TEMPORARY EVENTS 
SECTION 105 (2)(A) COUNTER NOTICE FOLLOWING 
POLICE AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UNIT 
OBJECTIONS TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES  IN 
RESPECT OF EVENTS AT MACUMBA, 3 COFFEE YARD, 
YORK, YO1 8AR. (CYC-022413)  
 
Members considered an application by O’Brien Licensing and 
Training Services for 7 Temporary Events Notices following 
Police and City of York Councils Environmental Protection Unit 
objecting to the applications. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
of the evidence and submissions that were presented to them 
and determined their relevance to the issues raised and the 
licensing objectives. 



 

 

 
The following were taken into account: 
 

1. The application forms for all 7 events. The dates of the 
events were as follows: 

• 17th to the early hours of 18th August 
• 23rd to the early hours of 24th August 
• 30th August to the early hours of 31st August 
• 6th September to the early hours of 7th September 
• 13th September to the early hours of 14th September 
• 20th September to the early hours of 21st September 
• 27th September to the early hours of 28th September 

 
2. The Licensing Officers report and her comments made at 

the hearing. She advised that the applications were for 
Temporary Events at Macumba, 3 Coffee Yard, York. The 
nature of the TENs was to increase the licensed area of 
the premises to include the courtyard area and for the sale 
of alcohol and regulated entertainment between 1900 and 
0300 the following morning for all proposed dates. The 
premise is not located within the special policy area.  

   

3. The representations made in writing and at the hearing by 
North Yorkshire Police. They advised that given the nature 
of the TENS applications they would of expected a licence 
variation application instead. Although the premises was 
not in the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), it was in area 
which had many licensed premises and had a problem 
with crime and disorder issues that peaked at 3am. The 
Police intended to request an extension of the CIZ in the 
near future to include the Swinegate area. The objection 
was down to strain on resources in the area late at night. 

 
 

4. The representations made by the Councils Environmental 
Protection Unit  (EPU) Officer who advised that the current 
licence only permits the use of a small part of the outside 
area and any extension would cause an increase in noise 
nuisance to local residents. He did not agree with the 
requested opening time of 03:00 as EPU had already 
received several complaints about the premises and it 
currently closes earlier at 01:30. He offered to assist the 
applicants in setting music levels in future. 



 

 

 
5. The representations made by the applicants agent at the 

hearing. He offered two amendments to the applications; 
firstly he withdrew the outside area element of the 
applications and secondly, offered to close the premises 
at 02:30 instead of 03:00. He advised that the actual 
Macumba premises were not a hotspot for crime and 
disorder and disagreed with the Police evidence. He 
stated that his clients had purchased the lease, unaware 
that the premises licence only allowed them to open until 
01:30 and they had applied for the temporary events 
notices to enable them to compete with neighbouring bars 
until a licence variation could be applied for. In regard to 
the comments made about noise nuisance he advised that 
his clients had worked hard in recent weeks to control the 
noise emanating from the premises and had spoken to 
local residents to inform them of the steps being taken to 
prevent noise nuisance. 
 

 
The Sub Committee were presented with the following options: 
 

Option 1:   Modify the terms of the TENs. 
Option 2:   Issue counter notices refusing authorisation of 

the TENs. 
Option 3:   Choose not to issue  counter notices. 
 
Members chose Option 2 and chose to issue 7 counter 
notices refusing authorisation of the TENs. 
 

Reason for the decision: 
The Licensing Authority decided that allowing the premises to 
be used in accordance with the Temporary Event Notices would 
undermine the prevention of public nuisance objective. 
 
The Licensing Authority also took into account the evidence 
from the Police which suggested that allowing the premises to 
be used in accordance with the Temporary Event Notice, would 
undermine the crime prevention objective. 
 
Resolved:  That the 7 TENs be refused. 
 
Reason: To address the issues raised by the 

responsible authorities. 



 

 

 
 
 
 
Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 


